

No. 18-6210

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GERALD P. MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COLLEGE
FOR DUI DEFENSE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DONALD J. RAMSELL*
Counsel for National College
for DUI Defense Inc.
RAMSELL & ASSOCIATES LLC
128 S. County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
(630) 665-8780
Donald.Ramsell@dialdui.com

MICHELLE BEHAN
Counsel for National College
for DUI Defense Inc.
BEHAN RAMSELL PLLC
945 N. Stone Avenue
Tucson, AZ 85718
(520) 220-5047
Michelle.Behan@
MissDUIArizona.com

FLEMING KANAN WHITED, III
WHITED LAW FIRM
150 S. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 102
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(386) 253-7865
fkwiii@aol.com

ANDREW MISHLOVE
MISHLOVE & STUCKERT
4425 N. Port Washington
Road, #110
Milwaukee, WI 53212
(414) 332-3499
Andrew@Mishloveand
Stuckert.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Categorical Exceptions To The Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirement Are Disfavored And Should Be Avoided. Per Se Exceptions Run Afoul Of The Basic Premise That Any Such Exception Should Be Based On An Individual Review Of The Totality Of Circumstances. Legislative “Deemed” Consent Is Contrary To Established Fourth Amendment Precedent	2
a. A State Cannot Legislatively Mandate The Waiver Of A Person’s Constitutional Rights In Favor Of The State....	4
b. The “Deemed” Consent Doctrine, As An Exception To The Warrant Requirement, Is Particularly Conducive To State Abuse, As It Invites Extension Into Other Areas, And Lacks Any Internal Limiting Concept	7
II. Over Forty-Five States Have Instituted E-Warrant Procedures Allowing Electronic Warrants To Be Completed In Minutes. If Actual Consent Cannot Be Gained, Legislated Consent Is Unnecessary Because The Warrant Process Works Efficiently	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. The Availability Of An Electronic Warrant Process Is Relevant To Determining Whether A Per Se Rule Is Overbroad	12
b. The Electronic Warrant Process Is Now Available In Virtually Every State, Rendering This Legislatively Created Per Se Rule Overbroad.....	14
c. The Use Of The Electronic Warrant Process Will Increase The Conviction Rate.....	16
d. Law Enforcement Supports The Use Of The Electronic Warrant Process	17
III. Two Hundred Years Of Supreme Court Precedence Weigh Against The Concept Of Diluting An Individual’s Constitutional Rights Through Legislative Enactments. Many States Have Already Rejected The Idea Of Implied Consent As A Substitute For Actual Consent. No Just Basis Exists To Depart From Settled Precedent In This Matter	19
a. Any Statute In Conflict With The Constitution Is A Nullity	19
b. Many State Courts Have Already Rejected The Idea Of Legislatively-Created Consent.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
c. In Conclusion, Deemed Or Implied Consent Is Not Actual Consent, Nor Should It Be.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Almeida-Sanchez v. United States, 413 U.S. 266, 93 S.Ct. 2535, 37 L.Ed.2d 596 (1973)	22
Aviles v. Texas, 571 U.S. 1119 (2014).....	6
Bailey v. State, 790 S.E.2d 98 (Ga.App. 2016)	25
Berger v. New York, 388 U.S. 41, 87 S.Ct. 1873, 18 L.Ed.2d 1040 (1967)	22
Birchfield v. North Dakota, ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2160, 195 L.Ed.2d 560 (2016)	3, 14
Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616, 6 S.Ct. 524, 29 L.Ed. 746 (1886)	20, 22, 27
Byars v. State, 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014).....	26
Carpenter v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2206, 201 L.Ed.2d 507, 86 U.S.L.W. 4491 (2018).....	20
Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States, 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	4
Commonwealth v. Myers, 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2017)	25
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443, 91 S.Ct. 2022, 29 L.Ed.2d 564 (1971)	12
Dortch v. State, 544 S.W.3d 518 (Ark. 2018)	25
Flonnory v. State, 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gibbons v. Ogden, 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	19
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967).....	21
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	20
Missouri v. McNeely, 569 U.S. 141, 133 S.Ct. 1552, 185 L.Ed.2d 696 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
People v. Arredondo, 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016), review granted and opinion su- perseded, 371 P.3d 240 (Cal. 2016).....	24
People v. Ling, 222 Cal. Rptr. 3d 463, 15 Cal. App. 5th Supp. 1 (2017).....	24
Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387 (1978).....	21
Riley v. California, 134 S.Ct. 2473, 189 L.Ed.2d 430 (2011).....	12
Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	3
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218, 93 S.Ct. 2041, 36 L.Ed.2d 854 (1973)	28
Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40, 88 S.Ct. 1889, 20 L.Ed.2d 917 (1968).....	21, 22
Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Assn., 489 U.S. 602, 109 S.Ct. 1402, 103 L.Ed.2d 639 (1989).....	2
State v. Baird, 386 P.3d 239 (Wash. 2016)	26
State v. Brar, 898 N.W.2d 499 (Wis. 2017) ..	5, 8, 20, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
State v. Butler, 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013)	24
State v. Fierro, 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)	26
State v. Havatone, 389 P.3d 1251 (Ariz. 2017).....	24
State v. Henry, 539 S.W.3d 223 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2017)	25
State v. Medicine, 865 N.W.2d 492 (S.D. 2015)	26
State v. Modlin, 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015).....	26
State v. Pettijohn, 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017).....	26
State v. Romano, 800 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. 2017)	25
State v. Ruiz, 545 S.W.3d 687 (Tex.App. 2018) re- view granted (April 25, 2018)	25
State v. Ryce, 396 P.3d 711 (Kan. 2017)	25
State v. Villarreal, 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	25
State v. Won, 372 P.3d 1065 (Haw. 2015)	26
State v. Wulff, 337 P.3d 575 (Idaho 2014)	26
Torres v. Puerto Rico, 442 U.S. 465, 99 S.Ct. 2425, 61 L.Ed.2d 1 (1979)	22
Welbon v. State, 799 S.E.2d 793 (Ga. 2017)	25
Williams v. State, 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015).....	24
Ybarra v. Illinois, 444 U.S. 85, 100 S.Ct. 338, 62 L.Ed.2d 238 (1979)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	28
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 343.305	23
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(ar)2.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“ <i>Instant search warrants coming for Arizona police departments as soon as August</i> ” ABC15 Arizona July 23, 2018 https://www.abc15.com/news/roads/instant-search-warrants-coming-for-arizona-police-departments-as-soon-as-august (last accessed February 9, 2019)	19
4 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> , s.8.2(1) (5th ed. 2012).....	23
Chief Steven Casstevens, Buffalo Grove, Illinois Police Department, <i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants</i> Justice Management Institute, <i>Introduction p. 2</i> (https://www.responsibility.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_3715-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V-4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementation_Guide) (last accessed February 9, 2019).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
https://www.sltrib.com/news/2018/01/14/warrants-approved-in-just-minutes-are-utah-judges-really-reading-them-before-signing-off/ (last accessed February 9, 2019)	15
https://www.theiacp.org/sites/default/files/View%20the%20recently%20adopted%202018%20Resolutions.pdf?utm_source=Informz&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=Informz%20Email (last accessed February 9, 2019).....	18
<i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants Justice Management Institute, Executive Summary p. ii</i> (https://www.responsibility.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_3715-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V-4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementation_Guide)	14
<i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants Justice Management Institute, Introduction p. 3</i> (https://www.responsibility.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_3715-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V-4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementation_Guide)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kent Therkelsen, Product Manager, Bureau of Criminal Apprehension, St. Paul, Minnesota, <i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants Justice Management Institute, Introduction p. 2</i> (https://www.responsibility.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_3715-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V-4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementation_Guide) (last accessed February 9, 2019).....	17
Warren Diepraam, District Attorney, Waller County, Texas, <i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants Justice Management Institute, Introduction p. 2</i> (https://www.responsibility.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_3715-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V-4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementation_Guide) (last accessed February 9, 2019).....	16
<i>Washington County Search Warrants Catch Up With Digital Age</i> , Arkansas Democratic Gazette, July 31, 2017 https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2017/jul/31/washington-county-search-warrants-catch/	15
